assumed,	as	well	as	the	amount	of	non-controlling	interest	recognised	at	the	date	of	the	Acquisition:

As reported Adjustments Adjusted
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 1,689 – 1,689
Trade and bills receivables 29,535 – 29,535
Prepayment,	deposits	and	other	receivables 39,243 – 39,243
Property	and	equipment 22 – 22
Intangible assets – 36,376 36,376
Trade	and	other	payables (58,074) – (58,074)

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 12,415 36,376 48,791
Non-controlling interests (5,215) (15,278) (20,493)
Goodwill	on	Acquisition 78,640 (32,229) 46,411

Consideration	for	Acquisition 85,840 (11,131) 74,709

Analysis	of	consideration:
 Cash consideration 85,840 – 85,840
 Contingent consideration – (11,131) (11,131)

Consideration	for	the	Acquisition 85,840 (11,131) 74,709

– 20 –

In	addition,	 the	 following	 table	 summarises	 the	 impact	of	 the	valuations	on	 the	consolidated	statement	of
financial	position	as	at	December	31,	2019	and	on	 the	consolidated	 statement	of	profit	or	 loss	and	 the
consolidated	statement	of	comprehensive	income	for	the	year	then	ended:

As reported Adjustments Adjusted
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 254,851 (32,229) 222,622
Other intangible assets 5,938 32,779 38,717
Contingent consideration – 6,479 6,479

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share	capital	and	reserves 1,973,983 (6,738) 1,967,245

Non-controlling interests 13,468 13,767 27,235

As reported Adjustments Adjusted
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Selling,	distribution	and	administrative	expenses (151,472) (8,249) (159,721)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (27,275) (8,249) (35,524)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (35,640) (8,249) (43,889)

Attributable	to:
	 Owners	of	the	Company (44,239) (6,738) (50,977)
 Non-controlling interests 8,599 (1,511) 7,088

(35,640) (8,249) (43,889)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (47,839) (8,249) (56,088)

Attributable	to:
	 Owners	of	the	Company (56,474) (6,738) (63,212)
 Non-controlling interests 8,635 (1,511) 7,124

(47,839) (8,249) (56,088)

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
 OF THE COMPANY RMB RMB

Basic (0.03) (0.03)

Diluted (0.03) (0.03)

– 21 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OVERVIEW OF THE OVERALL OPERATION OF THE COMPANY DURING THE
REPORTING PERIOD

In	2020,	 the	Group	 recorded	RMB982.9	million	 from	new	contracts	 signed,	 representing	a
decrease	of	1.8%	compared	to	the	previous	year.	The	Group	generated	revenue	of	RMB930.5
million,	 representing	 a	 decrease	 of	 9.9%	 compared	 to	 the	 previous	 year,	 and	 as	 of	 31
December	2020,	the	Group	recorded	RMB797.0	million	from	backlog,	representing	a	decrease